पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय', सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005 Date: 03rd Aug, 2017

Appellant: Shri. Ram Prasad Bismil, 137-138, Gali No.1, Village New Chauhan Pur, Karawal Nagar, Delhi-94.

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID has received an appeal dated 22nd June, 2017, from Shri. Ram Prasad Bismil under RTI Act, 2005. Earlier, an application dated 11th April, 2017 was filed by the applicant with the CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon, under RTI Act, 2005 to obtain information in respect of Sh. Darshan Kumar Employee of POWERGRID.

The CPIO vide letter dated 28th April, 2017 furnished the response based on the inputs received from the concerned departments.

Subsequently, the applicant vide letter dated 22nd June, 2017,had filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, Corporate Centre, stating that response provided by CPIO was not complete.

On receipt of the appeal, comments/opinion of the CPIO, Corporate Centre and General Manager (HR) were heard and relevant papers perused. CPIO, Corporate Centre stated that in RTI request information in regard to Sh Darshan Kumar, employee of POWERGRID was sought.

Vide letter dated 28th April, 2017, it was informed to the applicant that Sh Darshan Kumar vide letter dated 28th Oct, 2015 had disclosed to the Company that FIR u/s 323 and 506 had been lodged against him and he had remained in police custody from 26th Oct, 2015 till 27th Oct, 2015. It was also informed that Shri Darshan Kumar is presently drawing salary from the Corporation in the workmen category as per Pay Slip of March, 2017.

Further, General Manager (HR) clarified that information sought as per SI No. 1 & 2 of Appeal are not clear. Also new query for providing the last three month salary slip with arrear of 7th Pay Commission has been raised in the appeal. CPIO informed that 7th Pay Commission is not applicable to POWERGRID.

Decision

Ongoing through the records and explanation given by CPIO, Corporate Centre & concerned Department, it has been noted that the information regarding the case was already furnished by the CPIO vide letter dated 28.04.2017.

The appeal is accordingly disposed off.

(Sanjeev Singh) ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Shri. Ram Prasad Bismil, 137-138, Gali No.1, Village New Chauhan Pur, Karawal Nagar, Delhi-94.

Copy to: (i) AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon. (ii) GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.